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CPH-TSX 

Rating: BUY 

Target:  $2.50↑ (was $1.75) 

Price: $1.12 

Return: 123% 

Valuation:  5x EPS, 3x EBITDA (F2022 

estimates) 

 

FQ420 Financial Data Clears Pathway for Pipeline 

Buildout 

 

ON-based specialty pharma firm Cipher Pharmaceuticals reported FQ420 financial 

data for the Dec-end period. 
 

FQ420 revenue was highest in recent operating quarters both in 2020 and in 2019 

although lead product driver Absorica appears to be lagging in US market share in 

contrast to its Canadian product peer Epuris. Beginning with consolidated financial 

data, FQ420 revenue/EBITDA/margin of $6.1M/$3.7M/60.5% were strong on 

absolute terms despite softening contributions from the firm’s flagship CIP-

isotretinoin cystic acne formulation Absorica. Absorica revenue of $3M in the quarter 

was down 3% on a y/y basis from FQ419 Absorica revenue of $3.1M. However, 

Absorica revenue of this magnitude was indeed above recent quarters where 

royalties were in the US$1.9M-US$2.7M range. On Cipher’s conference call, we 

asked about Sun’s premium pricing strategy for Absorica and whether Sun/Cipher 

had considered revising pricing to improve market share to more Epuris-like levels’. 

Management’s response was that with Absorica’s positioning as a premium product, 

price reductions would not necessarily capture market share. 
 

Separately, we also observed that the new Absorica LD formulation (launched in 

Feb/20) has yet to capture market share as previously expected, although presently 

the LD formulation currently represents 25% share of the Absorica market. In 

contrast to Absorica’s activity in the US, we were encouraged by Epuris’ market 

share in the Canadian isotretinoin, holding firm at 40% and generating $2.1M in 

product revenues in FQ420. But with that aside, consolidated FQ420 revenue was 

also the highest in recent operating quarters (2019 to 2020) where revenue ranged 

from US$4.7M-US$5.9M. 
 

Our investment thesis in brief.  We get the caution that capital markets confer on 

CPH valuation (honestly, we do). The company made an unambiguous misstep in 

acquiring US-based EBITDA-negative Innocutis in FQ215 and then compounded the 

error by financing the transaction with interest-bearing debt that has now just been 

fully repaid. Cipher is now debt-free, and thus operating cash flow will be 

unencumbered by debt repayment or its associated cash interest expense. Absorica-

derived free cash flow that our original investment thesis assumed could be used 

non-dilutively to fund pipeline augmentation was thus deployed for non-growth debt 

reduction. And while Epuris continues to outperform and sustain dominant market 

share in the Canadian isotretinoin market, Absorica has lost market share in recent 

years, even while holding quarterly royalty revenue at strong levels, at least in 

absolute terms if not relative to historically-high F2017 peak. 

 

And while a few of the Rx assets for which Cipher acquired marketing rights still retain 

value in our view (Moberg’s (MOB-STO, NR) topical onychomycosis drug MOB-015, 

Can-Fite’s (CANF-TLV, NR) psoriasis drug piclodenoson/CF-101, both in Phase III 

testing), a few other assets have fallen away, like Synergy/Bausch’s (BHC-TSX, NR) 

IBS drug Trulance (see below) and Aclaris’ (ACRS-Q, NR) seborrheic keratosis drug 

Eskata. Although Cipher’s Canadian version of Absorica, Epuris, continues to 

outperform our original expectations, the balance of its Canadian portfolio is 

contributing minimally to revenue/EBITDA. 
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Cipher is an ON-based specialty pharma firm, with

royalty revenue from Galephar-partnered CIP form-

ulations (Absorica, Lipofen, ConZip/Durela) & marketed

drugs in Canada (Epuris) providing free cash to fund

pipeline diversification in North American markets
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Current share value is partial recognition of modest revenue growth trajectory (or lack thereof) since 2017, but without offsetting 

impact of EBITDA growth since then. Current multiples ascribed to CPH share value are at 2.2x consensus F2022 EBITDA and 

4.4x consensus F2022 EPS respectively. In our view, the multiples ascribed to CPH share value are dramatically undervaluing 

the cash flow that the firm’s flagship dermatology drugs, the aforementioned Absorica and Epuris, have generated in their 

commercial history and at levels that we expect to continue throughout our forecast period. 

EBITDA margin has been stable at 55%-63% since FQ219 when aggressive G&A expense compression commenced, without 

compromising top-line performance. Though specialty pharma giant AbbVie (ABBV-NY, NR) filed an ANDA for generic Absorica 

back in Q413, and negotiated a timeline at which it could launch its generic form (in Dec/20, if it chose to), we have not seen 

any updates on its regulatory or commercial status from AbbVie on this program. If Absorica were to undergo generic 

competition, we believe that Cipher and its US marketing partner Sun Pharma (524715-BOM, NR) could preserve substantial 

market share through more aggressive marketing of newly approved Absorica LD, and Cipher/Sun could launch their own 

branded generic Absorica formulation if desired. 

Exhibit 1. Income Statement and Financial Forecasts for Cipher Pharmaceuticals 

  

Source: Historical Data – Cipher Pharmaceuticals; Forecasts/Estimates – Leede Jones Gable 

Cipher generated US$4.1M (US$0.15/shr) in pure operating cash flow in FQ420, and US$6.2M including working capital surplus 

(US$0.23/shr), both strong in absolute terms and with upside from elimination of debt financing costs in future periods.  Cipher’s 

T12M operating cash flow (without/with working capital balance) was US$10.3M/US$11.7M. And so with CPH currently trading 

at an EV of US$24.1M, the stock is trading at 2.1x-to-2.4x T12M cash flow – a multiple that is only justified if the firm’s cash-

generating operations are poised for destruction, and we do not see the logic in that assumption. 

Fiscal year-end Dec 31

(US$000, except EPS) 2014A 2015A 2016A 2017A 2018A 2019A 2020A 2021E 2022E 2023E

US, royalty revenue

Royalty rev, ConZip/Durela 1,909 1,658 1,940 1,072 552 600 500 442 482 482

Royalty rev, Lipofen 5,072 4,561 4,375 3,842 2,378 2,312 2,400 2,063 1,907 1,944

Royalty rev, Absorica 18,575 19,627 17,620 30,127 12,942 11,300 9,929 11,204 11,428 11,656

Canada, direct Rx sales

Revenue, Epuris 1,868 2,743 3,700 4,646 5,813 7,300 8,100 8,389 8,389 8,389

Revenue, Vaniqa/Actikerall/ 

Beteflam/other

0 452 400 633 1,064 939 678 770 936 1,137

Milestone payment recog 1,800 1,700 1,620 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

Innocutis, Sitavig US 0 1,675 4,175 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

Innocutis, Sitavig Cda 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

Innocutis, Nuvail/Bionect 0 3,652 6,910 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

Total revenue $29,224 $30,740 $29,655 $40,320 $22,749 $22,451 $21,607 $22,867 $23,141 $23,609 

Revenue growth (%) 12.4% 5.2% (3.5%) 36.0% (43.6%) (1.3%) (3.8%) 5.8% 1.2% 2.0% 

Operational expenses 9,416 24,059 35,372 13,774 15,984 9,822 8,116 8,511 8,511 8,511

EBITDA $19,808 $6,681 ($5,717) $26,546 $6,765 $12,629 $13,491 $14,356 $14,630 $15,097 

EBITDA growth (%) 4.5% (66.3%) NA NA (74.5%) 86.7% 6.8% 6.4% 1.9% 3.2% 

EBITDA margin (%) 67.8% 21.7% NA 65.8% 29.7% 56.3% 62.4% 62.8% 63.2% 63.9% 

Non-operating expenses $1,883 $6,633 $36,022 $1,271 $3,379 $4,570 $6,598 $1,160 $1,160 $1,160 

Net interest exp (income) ($441) $3,453 $7,723 $5,292 $712 $786 $291 ($20) ($20) ($20)

Tax expense, exc tax loss 

carry-forward

($380) ($2,916) $1,492 $3,518 $1,922 $3,071 $2,150 $3,289 $3,357 $3,474 

Net income, fully-taxed $18,746 ($1,634) ($50,234) $10,747 $1,201 $2,639 $4,386 $9,867 $10,072 $10,423 

Fully-taxed EPS (basic) $0.74 ($0.06) ($1.92) $0.40 $0.04 $0.10 $0.16 $0.37 $0.37 $0.39 

Fully-taxed EPS (fd) $0.70 ($0.06) ($1.82) $0.39 $0.04 $0.10 $0.16 $0.35 $0.36 $0.37 

P/E (basic) 1.5x NA NA 2.8x 25.0x 11.4x 6.9x 3.1x 3.0x 2.9x 

EV/EBITDA 1.1x 3.2x NA 0.8x 3.1x 1.7x 1.6x 1.5x 1.4x 1.4x 
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We expect Cipher to emphasize pipeline build in future quarters, and specifically to augment its licensing relationship with long-

time Absorica/Epuris/Lipofen manufacturing partner Galephar PR.  With US$9.1M in cash and expectations that this will grow 

sequentially from quarterly free cash flow even more aggressively than before now that debt burden is eliminated, we expect 

Cipher to focus on building out its Canadian Rx portfolio and to focus more on supplementing its highly successful relationship 

with Galephar (Private) than it has in recent years.  Cipher has been clear on prior conference calls that it is looking closely at 

an eczema therapy that we believe is, like Absorica/CIP-isotretinoin, is a retinoic acid derivative. If we are correct in this 

assumption, it could be alitretinoin (9-cis-retinoic acid; isotretinoin is 13-cis-retinoic acid). The drug was originally developed by 

Ligand Pharmaceuticals (LGND-Q, NR) and was FDA-approved back in 1999 for treating Kaposi’s sarcoma. Ironically, it was 

once sold as Panretin in the US by Correvio acquirer Advanz Pharma (Private), although the drug is no longer in Advanz’s 

commercial portfolio. It has been available in an oral capsule formulation in Canada since 2011, where it is branded as Toctino 

by GlaxoSmithKline (GSK-L, NR; originally by Stiefel Laboratories, which Glaxo acquired in 2009). 

The evidence that alitretinoin works well in eczema/dermatitis is strong and has been documented in several Phase III studies (a 

2014 review in the journal Pain Preference & Adherence provided us with positive evidence of this). This drug shares all of the 

same biophysical properties with isotretinoin that could limit its bioavailability in conventional capsule formulations, and it is thus 

conceivable that Galephar’s Lidose platform could improve alitretinoin in an Absorica-like fashion, pending PK testing that we 

assume is ongoing. Regardless, we look forward to an update on Cipher’s pipeline growth strategy, likely including Galephar PR 

in a more expansive way, in the next quarter or two. 

Lipofen/Tramadol still continues to contribute positively to topline. On the firm’s other assets, the fenofibrate formulation Lipofen, 

partnered with Kowa Pharmaceuticals (7807-JP, NR) contributed $0.8M in the quarter, increasing by 30% on a y/y basis, and 

at levels not seen since Q319. The firm’s tramadol formulation Conzip/Durela held firm at $0.1M during the quarter. Lastly, the 

firm’s remaining assets Ozanex-Betaflam-Actikerall-Brinavess-Aggrastat-Vaniqua contributed $0.3M in the quarter, up 50% on 

a y/y basis.  Lipofen has been a stable revenue/EBITDA contributor to historic profitability since its 2007 launch, generating 

cumulative royalty revenue since then of US$41.9M. Obviously revenue at this level is not transformational in comparison to 

Absorica’s cumulative royalty revenue since its F2013 launch of US$135.1M (and Epuris’ high-margin cumulative gross sales of 

US$34.6M is equally impressive within the context of the smaller Canadian Rx market). But the balance of Cipher’s Canadian 

Rx portfolio has performed modestly so far, and is expected by us to minimally impact our F2021-to-F2023 revenue forecasts 

as well. 

Exhibit 2. Valuation Scenarios for Cipher Pharmaceuticals 

 

Source: Forecasts/Estimates – Leede Jones Gable 

Debt now completely paid off, with the firm now having flexibility to deploy capital related to pipeline buildout. In Oct/20, the firm 

reported that the last instalment of $1.7M was paid down towards the firm’s credit facility with a Canadian lender, and thus 

clearing off all debt on the firm’s books. We are encouraged by the firm’s efforts to extinguish its debt through several quarters 

of disciplined quarterly repayments, as it now affords breathing room to contemplate further opportunities to address the pressing 

urgency related to diversifying away from the firm’s dominant franchise Absorica.  

FQ420 cash flow compressed by one-time impairment charge related to Trulance partnership termination. In general we tend 

to view Cipher’s EBITDA as a surrogate measure of operating cash flow, owing to its high-margin royalties and with minimal 

operating expenses ascribed to these royalties. But on the quarter, pure operating cash was $4.1M, which was modestly above 

Price/earnings multiple, F2022 2x 3x 4x 5x 6x 7x 8x

Implied share price 1 $0.75 $1.12 $1.49 $1.87 $2.24 $2.61 $2.99

EV/EBITDA multiple, F2022 1x 2x 2.5x 3x 3.5x 4x 5x

Implied share price 1 $0.88 $1.15 $1.70 $1.97 $2.24 $2.51 $3.05

One-year Cipher target price (US$) $1.92

One-year Cipher target price (C$) $2.40

2 Based on 5x EPS, 3x EV/EBITDA (F2022), FQ420 cash of US$9.1M and no LT debt; PT 

assumes a USD:CAD exchange rate of 1.25x

1 Based on F2022 adj EBITDA forecast of US$14.6M, F2022 adj EPS of US$0.37, fd S/O 27.9M
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EBITDA in the quarter of $3.7M. This was due to the impairment of assets related to the irritable bowel syndrome (IBS) drug 

plecanatide/Trulance, arising from the termination of the alliance between the firm and Trulance owner Bausch Health. 

We Expect Sequential Absorica Revenue Softness to Stabilize in F2021/22, with Epuris’ Dominant Canadian 

Market Share and Clinical-Stage Licensed Assets Both Augmenting our Forecasts.  

Moberg Pharmaceuticals: Beginning first with Moberg Pharmaceuticals, the firm reported that a pre-submission meeting has 

been requested with regulatory agencies, with the goal of advancing approval for the terbinafine topical formulation MOB-015 

(aimed at the treatment of onychomycosis /nail fungus). If assuming that a registration application could be submitted in H221, 

Moberg could plausibly achieve approval in H123, and with launch by end-2023. Of course positive regulatory regard for the 

product could translate well for Cipher, which owns the Canadian rights to the drug.  

Exhibit 3. Comparable Companies for Cipher Pharmaceuticals 

 

Source: Consensus Data – Refinitiv, Table Developed by Leede Jones Gable 

The drug last reported results from a second Phase III trial in mid-2020, with primary endpoint data focused on a complete cure 

of the target toenail at 52 weeks, defined as a completely clear nail and a mycological cure. Data from the trial indicated that 

1.8% of patients treated with MOB-015 met that endpoint as compared to 1.6% of patients on the active comparator arm 

ciclopirox (a topical antifungal therapy that has since gone generic). However when contemplating mycological cure rates, 84% 

Shrs Share Mkt Ent.

Filing Out. Price Cap Value

Company Curr. Sym. (M) 19-Mar (C$M) (C$M) (T12M) (2021E) (2022E) (T12M) (2021E) (2022E)

Profitable Canadian healthcare firms

Akumin USD AKU.U 70.2 $4.71 331 926 8.3x 9.0x NA NA 44.9x NA

Bausch Health USD BHC 355.7 $33.00 11,737 43,983 11.0x 10.1x 9.6x NA 7.4x 6.6x

BioSyent CAD RX 12.9 $7.30 94 71 12.5x 9.9x 8.3x 25.1x 19.2x 16.8x

CareRx CAD CRRX 30.2 $5.15 155 221 21.6x 10.2x 8.3x NA NA 41.2x

Chartwell REIT CAD CSH.U 215.8 $9.36 2,020 4,975 19.0x 18.1x 16.9x NA NA NA

CRH Medical 1 USD CRH 71.6 $4.93 353 502 11.5x 10.5x 11.2x NA NA 54.8x

Extendicare REIT CAD EXE 89.5 $7.45 667 1,052 25.1x 12.2x 10.5x 15.7x 26.1x 20.7x

HLS Therapeutics USD HLS 31.9 $21.37 681 789 29.4x 17.4x 8.5x NA NA 27.3x

K-Bro Linen CAD KBL 10.7 $42.38 452 537 17.1x 12.9x 10.9x NA 44.1x 23.5x

Knight Therapeutics CAD GUD 128.7 $5.10 657 301 17.2x 13.4x 11.5x 24.3x NA 40.8x

Medexus CAD MDP 14.5 $7.80 113 166 9.7x 11.0x 6.3x NA NA 44.2x

Medical Facilities 1 USD DR 31.1 $6.88 214 451 5.1x 4.5x 4.4x 20.3x 12.3x 19.7x

Mimi's Rock CAD MIMI 52.5 $0.42 22 41 16.0x 5.9x 5.0x NA 5.3x 4.4x

Northwest Healthcare CAD NWH.U 193.3 $13.01 2,515 6,056 23.5x 20.0x 18.8x 7.3x 20.3x 11.6x

Protech Home Medical USD PTQ 119.7 $2.07 248 256 4.7x 10.1x 8.3x NA 45.2x 20.8x

Sienna Senior Living CAD SIA 67.0 $14.19 951 1,888 15.0x 17.3x 15.5x NA NA NA 

Viemed USD VMD 39.2 $11.52 451 427 9.9x 12.1x 9.8x 14.1x 46.1x 30.8x

Average 15.1x 12.0x 10.2x 17.8x 27.1x 25.9x

Profitable specialty pharmaceutical f irms

AbbVie USD ABBV 1765.9 $103.42 182,627 325,204 13.4x 9.0x 8.4x 38.1x 8.3x 7.5x

Fresenius EUR FREG 557.5 €36.17 29,997 79,519 7.2x 7.5x 6.9x 11.8x 11.0x 9.8x

Bausch Health USD BHC 355.7 $33.00 11,737 43,983 11.0x 10.1x 9.6x NA 7.4x 6.6x

BioSyent CAD RX 12.9 $7.30 94 71 12.5x 9.9x 8.3x 25.1x 19.2x 16.8x

Cardinal Health USD CAH 293.7 $58.68 17,232 25,284 7.2x 7.0x 6.7x 12.4x 9.8x 9.4x

Dr. Reddy Labs INR 500124 165.9 Rp4,275 12,239 12,222 15.8x 15.4x 13.3x 26.5x 27.9x 22.4x

Endo Health Solutions USD ENDO 230.5 $8.17 1,883 11,267 7.1x 7.2x 7.5x 15.7x 3.9x 3.9x

Gilead Sciences USD GILD 1256.6 $64.46 81,000 131,235 18.5x 7.7x 8.6x NA 9.0x 9.5x

Horizon Therapeutics USD HZNP 224.1 $89.58 20,073 23,739 22.9x 17.8x 13.1x 51.0x 24.2x 17.3x

Jazz Pharmaceuticals USD JAZZ 56.3 $172.35 9,708 12,084 12.0x 8.1x 7.3x 40.0x 10.6x 9.6x

Perrigo USD PRGO 133.1 $42.65 5,677 10,746 9.9x 12.6x 11.8x NA 15.1x 13.9x

Sun Pharma/Ranbaxy INR 524715 2399.3 Rp579 23,954 24,186 17.5x 16.6x 15.2x 57.6x 23.1x 22.6x

Teva Pharmaceuticals USD TEVA 1096.5 $11.52 12,632 47,288 7.9x 7.6x 7.4x NA 4.4x 4.2x

United Therapeutics USD UTHR 44.5 $170.11 7,577 8,176 10.0x 9.1x 8.7x 14.6x 13.3x 12.1x

Average 12.3x 10.4x 9.5x 29.3x 13.4x 11.8x 

Cipher Pharmaceuticals 
1

USD CPH 26.9 $0.90 24 21 1.6x 2.1x 2.2x 3.4x 5.2x 4.4x 

1 Share price converted to USD for stocks reporting financial data in USD but for which share value is reported in CAD

EV/EBITDA Price/Earnings
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of MOB-15 treated patients met this endpoint as compared to 42% in the active comparator arm. When comparing overall data 

from both Phase III trials, overall cure rates were still low compared to competing products at 4.5%, but MOB-015 demonstrated 

mycological cure rates of 50% in less than the 24 weeks. Subsequently, management noted on the call that Moberg is currently 

exploring ways to shorten the period instead and assess its impact. 

Exhibit 4. Historic Product Sales and Sales Forecasts for Cipher Pharmaceuticals, F2020A-F2021E 

 

Source: Historic Financial Data – Cipher Pharmaceuticals, Forecasts/Estimates – Leede Jones Gable 

Year-end December 31

(US$000, except per share data) 1Q-20 2Q-20 3Q-20 4Q-20 1Q-21E 2Q-21E 3Q-21E 4Q-21E 2020A 2021E

GALEPHAR-PARTNERED CIP-FORMULATED Rx PRODUCT FORECASTS

CIP-Fenofibrate (Lipofen)

Market size (all forms), annual prescription data 573,819 573,819 573,819 573,819 602,510 602,510 602,510 602,510 2,295,275 2,410,039

ASP per annual course of therapy (160 mg strength) $361 $361 $361 $361 $361 $361 $361 $361 $361 $361 

Market size, by total sales at generic pricing (US$000) $207,349 $207,349 $207,349 $207,349 $217,717 $217,717 $217,717 $217,717 $829,398 $870,868 

Estimated Lipofen market share by revenue, US (%) 2.98% 2.98% 3.50% 3.40% 3.00% 3.00% 2.90% 2.80% 2.89% 2.63% 

Gross Lipofen sales (US$000) $6,173 $6,173 $7,259 $7,052 $6,532 $6,532 $6,314 $6,096 $26,657 $25,473 

Less: Direct costs (assume 10% gross sales) ($617) ($617) ($726) ($705) ($653) ($653) ($631) ($610) ($2,666) ($2,547)

Royalty from Kowa Pharmaceuticals 9.0% 9.0% 9.0% 9.0% 9.0% 9.0% 9.0% 9.0% 9.0% 9.0% 

Net Lipofen royalty revenue (US$000) $500 $500 $588 $571 $529 $529 $511 $494 $2,159 $2,063 

CIP-Tramadol (ConZip, US)

Annual once-daily Tramadol sales (US$000) $23,718 $23,718 $23,718 $23,718 $23,718 $23,718 $23,718 $23,718 $94,872 $94,872 

Estimated ConZip market share, US (%) 3.90% 11.71% 0.00% 3.00% 4.00% 6.00% 6.00% 6.00% 4.26% 5.5% 

Gross ConZip sales (US$000) $926 $2,778 $0 $712 $949 $1,423 $1,423 $1,423 $4,416 $5,218 

Less: Direct costs (assume 10% gross sales) ($93) ($278) ($0) ($71) ($95) ($142) ($142) ($142) ($442) ($522)

Royalty from Vertical/Osmotica Pharmaceuticals 6.0% 6.0% 6.0% 6.0% 6.0% 6.0% 6.0% 6.0% 6.0% 6.0% 

ConZip royalty revenue (US$000) $50 $150 $0 $43 $57 $85 $85 $85 $243 $313 

ConZip royalty revenue (C$000) $64 $191 $0 $54 $72 $109 $109 $109 $309 $398 

CIP-Tramadol (Durela, Canada)

Annual once-daily Tramadol sales (C$000) $6,618 $6,618 $6,618 $6,618 $6,618 $6,618 $6,618 $6,618 $26,472 $26,472 

Estimated Durela market share by revenue, Cda (%) 6.72% 20.15% 0.00% 3.00% 4.00% 6.00% 6.00% 6.00% 7.47% 5.5% 

Gross Durela sales (US$000) $444 $1,333 $0 $199 $265 $397 $397 $397 $1,976 $1,456 

Less: Direct costs (assume 10% gross sales) ($44) ($133) ($0) ($20) ($26) ($40) ($40) ($40) ($198) ($146)

Royalty from Medical Futures/Aralez Pharmaceuticals 12.5% 12.5% 12.5% 12.5% 12.5% 12.5% 12.5% 12.5% 12.5% 12.5% 

Durela royalty revenue (C$000) $50 $150 $0 $22 $30 $45 $45 $45 $222 $164 

Durela royalty revenue (US$000) $50 $150 $0 $18 $23 $35 $35 $35 $218 $129 

CIP-Isotretinoin (Epuris, Canada)

Annual generic isotretinoin sales (US$000) $6,387 $6,387 $6,387 $6,387 $6,387 $6,387 $6,387 $6,387 $25,546 $25,546 

Estimated Absorica market share by revenue, Canada (%) 50.69% 40.68% 38.76% 44.30% 35.00% 36.00% 35.00% 36.00% 43.6% 35.5% 

Gross CIP-isotretinoin sales, Canada (US$000) $2,531 $2,031 $1,935 $2,211 $2,235 $2,299 $2,235 $2,299 $8,708 $9,069 

Less: assumed royalty to Galephar ($190) ($152) ($145) ($166) ($168) ($172) ($168) ($172) ($653) ($680)

Galephar royalty 7.5% 7.5% 7.5% 7.5% 7.5% 7.5% 7.5% 7.5% 7.5% 7.5% 

Net CIP-Isotretinoin revenue (US$000) $2,354 $1,889 $1,800 $2,057 $2,068 $2,127 $2,068 $2,127 $8,100 $8,389 

CIP-Isotretinoin (Absorica, US)

Annual generic isotretinoin sales (US$000) $224,621 $156,973 $188,139 $264,495 $229,114 $229,114 $229,114 $229,114 $834,228 $916,455 

Estimated Absorica market share, US (%) 6.00% 6.00% 6.00% 5.50% 6.00% 6.50% 6.00% 5.50% 5.88% 6.0% 

Pricing escalation factor for branded isotretinoin 2.5x 2.5x 2.5x 2.5x 2.5x 2.5x 2.5x 2.5x 2.5x 2.5x 

Gross Absorica sales (US$000) $33,901 $23,691 $28,395 $36,593 $34,579 $37,461 $34,579 $31,698 $122,580 $138,317 

Less: Direct costs (assume 10% gross sales) ($3,390) ($2,369) ($2,840) ($3,659) ($3,458) ($3,746) ($3,458) ($3,170) ($12,258) ($13,832)

Royalty from Ranbaxy Laboratories/Sun Pharma 9.0% 9.0% 9.0% 9.0% 9.0% 9.0% 9.0% 9.0% 9.0% 9.0% 

Absorica royalty revenue (US$000) $2,746 $1,919 $2,300 $2,964 $2,801 $3,034 $2,801 $2,568 $9,929 $11,204 

Total CIP product/royalty revenue (US$000) $5,700 $4,608 $4,688 $5,652 $5,478 $5,811 $5,500 $5,309 $20,648 $22,098 

Other sales (Vaniqa, Actikerall, Aggrastat, 

Brinavess, Beteflam) (US$000)

$200 $100 $162 $216 $179 $188 $197 $207 $678 $770 

Total licensed product/royalty revenue (US$000) $200 $100 $162 $216 $179 $188 $197 $207 $9,929 $11,204 

Total product/royalty revenue (US$00) $5,900 $4,708 $4,850 $5,868 $5,657 $5,998 $5,697 $5,515 $21,326 $22,867 
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Verity Pharmaceuticals’ alliance could modestly supplement sales of Cipher’s legacy acute care portfolio acquired from Correvio 

back in 2018. At year-end, Cipher entered into a distribution agreement with Mississauga-based specialty pharma firm Verity 

Pharmaceuticals (Private), essentially for the sales and co-promotion of the Cardiome-acquired suite of products (Brinavess, 

Aggrastat and Trevyent). Separately, we observed that Cipher will be undertaking a post-marketing study on patients receiving 

Brinavess in Canada. Although Brinavess continues to be denied approval in the US (the latest NDA resubmission was formally 

denied in Dec/19), we are nonetheless encouraged by Cipher and partner Verity’s efforts on amplifying the commercial efforts 

for Brinavess adoption through measures as highlighted above. Management commentary was equally effusive on the prospects 

of Brinavess adoption in Canada. 

Exhibit 5. Product Sales Forecasts for Cipher Pharmaceuticals, F2022E-F2023E 

 

Source: Forecasts/Estimates – Leede Jones Gable 

Year-end December 31

(US$000, except per share data) 1Q-22E 2Q-22E 3Q-22E 4Q-22E 1Q-23E 2Q-23E 3Q-23E 4Q-23E 2022E 2023E

GALEPHAR-PARTNERED CIP-FORMULATED Rx PRODUCT FORECASTS

CIP-Fenofibrate (Lipofen)

Market size (all forms), annual prescription data 632,635 632,635 632,635 632,635 664,267 664,267 664,267 664,267 2,530,541 2,657,068

ASP per annual course of therapy (160 mg strength) $361 $361 $361 $361 $361 $361 $361 $361 $361 $361 

Market size, by total sales at generic pricing (US$000) $228,603 $228,603 $228,603 $228,603 $240,033 $240,033 $240,033 $240,033 $914,411 $960,132 

Estimated Lipofen market share by revenue, US (%) 2.70% 2.60% 2.50% 2.50% 2.50% 2.50% 2.50% 2.50% 2.32% 2.25% 

Gross Lipofen sales (US$000) $6,172 $5,944 $5,715 $5,715 $6,001 $6,001 $6,001 $6,001 $23,546 $24,003 

Less: Direct costs (assume 10% gross sales) ($617) ($594) ($572) ($572) ($600) ($600) ($600) ($600) ($2,355) ($2,400)

Royalty from Kowa Pharmaceuticals 9.0% 9.0% 9.0% 9.0% 9.0% 9.0% 9.0% 9.0% 9.0% 9.0% 

Net Lipofen royalty revenue (US$000) $500 $481 $463 $463 $486 $486 $486 $486 $1,907 $1,944 

CIP-Tramadol (ConZip, US)

Annual once-daily Tramadol sales (US$000) $23,718 $23,718 $23,718 $23,718 $23,718 $23,718 $23,718 $23,718 $94,872 $94,872 

Estimated ConZip market share, US (%) 6.00% 6.00% 6.00% 6.00% 6.00% 6.00% 6.00% 6.00% 6.0% 6.0% 

Gross ConZip sales (US$000) $1,423 $1,423 $1,423 $1,423 $1,423 $1,423 $1,423 $1,423 $5,692 $5,692 

Less: Direct costs (assume 10% gross sales) ($142) ($142) ($142) ($142) ($142) ($142) ($142) ($142) ($569) ($569)

Royalty from Vertical/Osmotica Pharmaceuticals 6.0% 6.0% 6.0% 6.0% 6.0% 6.0% 6.0% 6.0% 6.0% 6.0% 

ConZip royalty revenue (US$000) $85 $85 $85 $85 $85 $85 $85 $85 $342 $342 

ConZip royalty revenue (C$000) $109 $109 $109 $109 $109 $109 $109 $109 $435 $435 

CIP-Tramadol (Durela, Canada)

Annual once-daily Tramadol sales (C$000) $6,618 $6,618 $6,618 $6,618 $6,618 $6,618 $6,618 $6,618 $26,472 $26,472 

Estimated Durela market share by revenue, Cda (%) 6.00% 6.00% 6.00% 6.00% 6.00% 6.00% 6.00% 6.00% 6.0% 6.0% 

Gross Durela sales (US$000) $397 $397 $397 $397 $397 $397 $397 $397 $1,588 $1,588 

Less: Direct costs (assume 10% gross sales) ($40) ($40) ($40) ($40) ($40) ($40) ($40) ($40) ($159) ($159)

Royalty from Medical Futures/Aralez Pharmaceuticals 12.5% 12.5% 12.5% 12.5% 12.5% 12.5% 12.5% 12.5% 12.5% 12.5% 

Durela royalty revenue (C$000) $45 $45 $45 $45 $45 $45 $45 $45 $179 $179 

Durela royalty revenue (US$000) $35 $35 $35 $35 $35 $35 $35 $35 $140 $140 

CIP-Isotretinoin (Epuris, Canada)

Annual generic isotretinoin sales (US$000) $6,387 $6,387 $6,387 $6,387 $6,387 $6,387 $6,387 $6,387 $25,546 $25,546 

Estimated Absorica market share by revenue, Canada (%) 35.00% 36.00% 35.00% 36.00% 35.00% 36.00% 35.00% 36.00% 35.5% 35.5% 

Gross CIP-isotretinoin sales, Canada (US$000) $2,235 $2,299 $2,235 $2,299 $2,235 $2,299 $2,235 $2,299 $9,069 $9,069 

Less: assumed royalty to Galephar ($168) ($172) ($168) ($172) ($168) ($172) ($168) ($172) ($680) ($680)

Galephar royalty 7.5% 7.5% 7.5% 7.5% 7.5% 7.5% 7.5% 7.5% 7.5% 7.5% 

Net CIP-Isotretinoin revenue (US$000) $2,068 $2,127 $2,068 $2,127 $2,068 $2,127 $2,068 $2,127 $8,389 $8,389 

CIP-Isotretinoin (Absorica, US)

Annual generic isotretinoin sales (US$000) $233,696 $233,696 $233,696 $233,696 $238,370 $238,370 $238,370 $238,370 $934,784 $953,480 

Estimated Absorica market share, US (%) 6.00% 6.50% 6.00% 5.50% 6.00% 6.50% 6.00% 5.50% 6.0% 6.0% 

Pricing escalation factor for branded isotretinoin 2.5x 2.5x 2.5x 2.5x 2.5x 2.5x 2.5x 2.5x 2.5x 2.5x 

Gross Absorica sales (US$000) $35,271 $38,210 $35,271 $32,332 $35,976 $38,974 $35,976 $32,978 $141,083 $143,905 

Less: Direct costs (assume 10% gross sales) ($3,527) ($3,821) ($3,527) ($3,233) ($3,598) ($3,897) ($3,598) ($3,298) ($14,108) ($14,391)

Royalty from Ranbaxy Laboratories/Sun Pharma 9.0% 9.0% 9.0% 9.0% 9.0% 9.0% 9.0% 9.0% 9.0% 9.0% 

Absorica royalty revenue (US$000) $2,857 $3,095 $2,857 $2,619 $2,914 $3,157 $2,914 $2,671 $11,428 $11,656 

Total CIP product/royalty revenue (US$000) $5,545 $5,824 $5,508 $5,329 $5,588 $5,890 $5,588 $5,405 $22,206 $22,471 

Other sales (Vaniqa, Actikerall, Aggrastat, 

Brinavess, Beteflam) (US$000)

$217 $228 $239 $251 $264 $277 $291 $305 $936 $1,137 

Total licensed product/royalty revenue (US$000) $217 $228 $239 $251 $264 $277 $291 $305 $11,428 $11,657 

Total product/royalty revenue (US$00) $5,762 $6,052 $5,747 $5,580 $5,852 $6,167 $5,879 $5,710 $23,141 $23,609 
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As a separate aside, Trevyent still has yet to be approved by partner United Therapeutics(UTHR-Q, NR)/SteadyMed, following 

a resubmitted NDA in Jun/19. We endorsed the alliance when announced and still do, not just because it should be positive to 

our revenue projections (if modestly) without negatively impacting EBITDA, and importantly, engaging in marketing activities for 

Aggrastat-Brinavess-Trevyent allows Cipher to recognize tax losses that were simultaneously acquired.  At the time of the 

transaction, we calculated that Correvio has cumulative losses to FQ118 were (US$392.8M). 

Exhibit 6. Income Statement & Financial Forecast Data for Cipher Pharmaceuticals, F2020A-F2021E 

 

Source: Historic Financial Data – Cipher Pharmaceuticals, Forecasts/Estimates – Leede Jones Gable 

On Verity’s profile, the firm itself does not specifically have a cardiology expertise, but the firm does have other clinical assets 

targeted at hospitals, including the intravenous antimicrobial agent fosfomycin (brand name: IVOZFO) for the treatment of multi-

drug resistant bacterial infections, as well as oncology products (Verity-BCG for the treatment of patients with bladder cancer, 

Year-end December 31

(US$000, exc per share data) 1Q-20 2Q-20 3Q-20 4Q-20 1Q-21E 2Q-21E 3Q-21E 4Q-21E 2020A 2021E

Revenue (adjusted to US$)

Royalty revenue (ConZip, Durela) 100 300 0 100 80 120 120 120 500 442 

Royalty/licens rev (Lipofen) 500 500 588 812 529 529 511 494 2,400 2,063 

Royalty/licens rev (Absorica, US) 2,746 1,919 2,300 2,964 2,801 3,034 2,801 2,568 9,929 11,204 

Revenue (CIP-isotretinoin, Cda) 2,354 1,889 1,800 2,057 2,068 2,127 2,068 2,127 8,100 8,389 

Revenue, Vaniqa/Actikerall/ 

Beteflam/other

200 100 162 216 179 188 197 207 678 770 

Total revenue $5,900 $4,708 $4,850 $6,149 $5,657 $5,998 $5,697 $5,515 $21,607 $22,867

Operating expenses

Direct costs (Epuris) 849 722 674 812 816 840 816 840 3,057 3,311 

R&D expense 24 13 50 42 50 50 50 50 129 200 

G&A expense 1,090 979 1,287 1,574 1,250 1,250 1,250 1,250 4,930 5,000 

Adj for one-time items 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

Adjusted EBITDA $3,937 $2,994 $2,839 $3,721 $3,540 $3,859 $3,581 $3,376 $13,491 $14,356

EBITDA margin (%) 66.7% 63.6% 58.5% 60.5% 62.6% 64.3% 62.9% 61.2% 62.4% 62.8%

Non-operating expenses and one-time items

Amort exp, tangible assets 68 68 75 69 75 75 75 75 280 300 

Amort exp, intangible assets 239 226 227 233 225 225 225 225 925 900 

Goodwill impairment 0 0 0 5,275 0 0 0 0 5,275 0 

Stock option expense 44 44 51 (17) 0 0 0 0 122 0 

Oper inc, exc one-time items $3,586 $2,656 $2,486 ($1,839) $3,240 $3,559 $3,281 $3,076 $6,889 $13,156

Operating margin (%) 60.8% 56.4% 51.3% NA 57.3% 59.3% 57.6% 55.8% 31.9% 57.5%

Interest income (28) (3) (2) 1 (5) (5) (5) (5) (32) (20)

Interest expense 124 90 64 45 0 0 0 0 323 0 

Bus acquis/transaction costs 0 0 147 7 0 0 0 0 154 0 

Curr exch impact, non-operational (81) 52 16 (75) 15 15 15 15 (88) 60 

Other (recovery of legal fees) (2) 17 (12) (7) (10) (10) (10) (10) (4) (40)

EBT $3,573 $2,500 $2,273 ($1,810) $3,240 $3,559 $3,281 $3,076 $6,536 $13,156

EBT margin (%) 60.6% 53.1% 46.9% NA 57.3% 59.3% 57.6% 55.8% 30.2% 57.5%

Less: Income tax expense 1,096 2,413 670 (2,029) 810 890 820 769 2,150 3,289 

Adjusted for: tax loss carryforward 0 (324) 0 0 (810) (890) (820) (769) (324) (3,289)

Effective tax rate (%) 30.7% 96.5% 29.5% 29.5% 25.0% 25.0% 25.0% 25.0% 32.9% 25.0%

Net income (loss), cont oper $2,477 $411 $1,603 $219 $3,240 $3,559 $3,281 $3,076 $4,710 $13,156 

Net margin (%) 42.0% 8.7% 33.1% 3.6% 57.3% 59.3% 57.6% 55.8% 21.8% 57.5%

EPS (basic) $0.09 $0.02 $0.06 $0.01 $0.12 $0.13 $0.12 $0.11 $0.17 $0.49

EPS (fully-diluted) $0.09 $0.01 $0.06 $0.01 $0.11 $0.13 $0.12 $0.11 $0.17 $0.46

Net income (loss), cont oper 

(fully-taxed)

$2,477 $87 $1,603 $219 $2,430 $2,669 $2,461 $2,307 $4,386 $9,867

Net margin (%) 42.0% 1.8% 33.1% 3.6% 43.0% 44.5% 43.2% 41.8% 20.3% 43.1%

Loss from discont oper (Innocutis) $164 $0 $0 ($1) $0 $0 $0 $0 163 0 

EPS (basic) $0.09 $0.00 $0.06 $0.01 $0.09 $0.10 $0.09 $0.09 $0.16 $0.37

EPS (fully-diluted) $0.09 $0.00 $0.06 $0.01 $0.09 $0.09 $0.09 $0.08 $0.16 $0.35

Basic shares out (000) 27,030 27,030 26,947 26,991 26,991 26,991 26,991 26,991 27,000 26,991 

Fully-diluted shares out (000) 28,353 28,353 27,923 27,868 28,314 28,314 28,314 28,314 27,889 28,314 
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and the luteinizing hormone-releasing hormone agonist (LHRHa) Zeulide Depot for the treatment of prostate cancer). As such, 

we believe the Cardiome portfolio of drugs fits nicely in Verity’s commercial sales portfolio targeting hospitals. We observed with 

interest that the firm is also marketing COVISHIELD, a viral vector-based COVID-19 vaccine that was developed in partnership 

with the Serum Institute of India, and is based off the now-approved AstraZeneca (AZN-L, NR) vaccine. The Canadian 

government has an agreement in place with Verity/Serum to acquire 2M doses by mid-May, with sufficient quantities to vaccinate 

~2.7% of the Canadian population. We believe COVID-vaccine roll out activities are distinct from the firm’s ongoing plan to work 

with Cipher, and should not distract from commercial efforts for its cardiology portfolio targeting hospitals. 

Exhibit 7. Income Statement & Financial Forecast Data for Cipher Pharmaceuticals, F2022E-F2023E 

 

Source: Forecasts/Estimates – Leede Jones Gable 

Year-end December 31

(US$000, exc per share data) 1Q-22E 2Q-22E 3Q-22E 4Q-22E 1Q-23E 2Q-23E 3Q-23E 4Q-23E 2022E 2023E

Revenue (adjusted to US$)

Royalty revenue (ConZip, Durela) 120 120 120 120 120 120 120 120 482 482 

Royalty/licens rev (Lipofen) 500 481 463 463 486 486 486 486 1,907 1,944 

Royalty/licens rev (Absorica, US) 2,857 3,095 2,857 2,619 2,914 3,157 2,914 2,671 11,428 11,656 

Revenue (CIP-isotretinoin, Cda) 2,068 2,127 2,068 2,127 2,068 2,127 2,068 2,127 8,389 8,389 

Revenue, Vaniqa/Actikerall/ 

Beteflam/other

217 228 239 251 264 277 291 305 936 1,137 

Total revenue $5,762 $6,052 $5,747 $5,580 $5,852 $6,167 $5,879 $5,710 $23,141 $23,609

Operating expenses

Direct costs (Epuris) 816 840 816 840 816 840 816 840 3,311 3,311 

R&D expense 50 50 50 50 50 50 50 50 200 200 

G&A expense 1,250 1,250 1,250 1,250 1,250 1,250 1,250 1,250 5,000 5,000 

Adj for one-time items 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

Adjusted EBITDA $3,646 $3,912 $3,631 $3,441 $3,736 $4,028 $3,763 $3,570 $14,630 $15,097

EBITDA margin (%) 63.3% 64.6% 63.2% 61.7% 63.8% 65.3% 64.0% 62.5% 63.2% 63.9%

Non-operating expenses and one-time items

Amort exp, tangible assets 75 75 75 75 75 75 75 75 300 300 

Amort exp, intangible assets 225 225 225 225 225 225 225 225 900 900 

Goodwill impairment 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

Stock option expense 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

Oper inc, exc one-time items $3,346 $3,612 $3,331 $3,141 $3,436 $3,728 $3,463 $3,270 $13,430 $13,897

Operating margin (%) 58.1% 59.7% 58.0% 56.3% 58.7% 60.4% 58.9% 57.3% 58.0% 58.9%

Interest income (5) (5) (5) (5) (5) (5) (5) (5) (20) (20)

Interest expense 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

Bus acquis/transaction costs 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

Curr exch impact, non-operational 15 15 15 15 15 15 15 15 60 60 

Other (recovery of legal fees) (10) (10) (10) (10) (10) (10) (10) (10) (40) (40)

EBT $3,346 $3,612 $3,331 $3,141 $3,436 $3,728 $3,463 $3,270 $13,430 $13,897

EBT margin (%) 58.1% 59.7% 58.0% 56.3% 58.7% 60.4% 58.9% 57.3% 58.0% 58.9%

Less: Income tax expense 836 903 833 785 859 932 866 818 3,357 3,474 

Adjusted for: tax loss carryforward (836) (903) (833) (785) (859) (932) (866) (818) (3,357) (3,474)

Effective tax rate (%) 25.0% 25.0% 25.0% 25.0% 25.0% 25.0% 25.0% 25.0% 25.0% 25.0%

Net income (loss), cont oper $3,346 $3,612 $3,331 $3,141 $3,436 $3,728 $3,463 $3,270 $13,430 $13,897 

Net margin (%) 58.1% 59.7% 58.0% 56.3% 58.7% 60.4% 58.9% 57.3% 58.0% 58.9%

EPS (basic) $0.12 $0.13 $0.12 $0.12 $0.13 $0.14 $0.13 $0.12 $0.50 $0.51

EPS (fully-diluted) $0.12 $0.13 $0.12 $0.11 $0.12 $0.13 $0.12 $0.12 $0.47 $0.49

Net income (loss), cont oper 

(fully-taxed)

$2,509 $2,709 $2,498 $2,356 $2,577 $2,796 $2,597 $2,453 $10,072 $10,423

Net margin (%) 43.6% 44.8% 43.5% 42.2% 44.0% 45.3% 44.2% 43.0% 43.5% 44.1%

Loss from discont oper (Innocutis) $1 $2 $3 $4 $5 $6 $7 $8 10 26 

EPS (basic) $0.09 $0.10 $0.09 $0.09 $0.10 $0.10 $0.10 $0.09 $0.37 $0.39

EPS (fully-diluted) $0.09 $0.10 $0.09 $0.08 $0.09 $0.10 $0.09 $0.09 $0.36 $0.37

Basic shares out (000) 26,991 26,991 26,991 26,991 26,991 26,991 26,991 26,991 26,991 26,991 

Fully-diluted shares out (000) 28,314 28,314 28,314 28,314 28,314 28,314 28,314 28,314 28,314 28,314 
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Trulance/plecanatide did not, and will not, contribute to our revenue forecasts. We remain disappointed to observe that Cipher’s 

licensing agreement with Bausch Health for the irritable bowel syndrome (IBS) drug plecanatide/Trulance was formally 

terminated following an arbitration hearing in Jan/21. The reasons for the arbitrators’ decision are irrelevant to the decision itself, 

but with Trulance not yet launched by Cipher, the justification for identifying Bausch as an aggrieved party in this relationship 

does still elude us. The drug performed well in pivotal Phase III IBS testing that supported FDA approval, and of course Health 

Canada approval based on the same data, and Cipher paid US$5.0M upfront for Canadian rights back in FQ118, and that is 

cash that will no longer generate a return for the firm through Trulance-derived revenue/EBITDA. The termination also led to a 

one-time impairment charge of $5.3M at year-end, and in its absence would have generated positive net income of $5.5M 

instead of $0.2M. That aside, we did not previously include Trulance in our Canadian revenue forecasts or valuation owing to 

caution on the then-ongoing legal activities between Cipher and Bausch. Its impact on our model will thus be limited to its one-

time impact on net income specifically in FQ420. 

Summary and valuation.  We continue to maintain our Speculative BUY rating and increase our PT on CPH from $1.75 to $2.50, 

with Absorica/Epuris still driving our revenue/EBITDA/EPS forecasts deployed in our valuation. Our PT is based on multiples of 

our F2022 EPS/EBITDA (US$0.37 & US$14.6M, respectively), with both projections elevated slightly from our prior forecasts, 

based on stable Absorica/Epuris revenue and sustained cost containment that we collectively expect to hold EBITDA margin at 

or near 58%-to-62% in F2021-to-F2023 as it was in F2019/20. Our EV now incorporates FQ420 cash of US$9.1M and no LT 

debt, and now results in a higher EV/EBITDA valuation after updating our model with FQ420 data. Our model does not overtly 

assume any new product in-licensing deals during our forecast period, but our overall investment thesis does assume that new 

opportunities, specifically with Galephar PR, could be on the horizon.  At current levels, our PT corresponds to a one-year return 

of 123%. 

  



Cipher Pharmaceuticals Inc.  | CPH-TSX March 22, 2021 

  

 

 Douglas W. Loe, PhD MBA | Managing Director & Analyst | dloe@leedejonesgable.com | 416.365.9924 Page 10 

 

Disclosures none 

 

 

Important Information and Legal Disclaimers 
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Rating Definitions 

Buy 
The security represents attractive relative value and is expected to appreciate significantly from the current 

price over the next 12 month time horizon. 

Speculative Buy The security is considered a BUY but carries an above-average level of risk. 

Hold 
The security represents fair value and no material appreciation is expected over the next 12 month time 

horizon. 

Sell The security represents poor value and is expected to depreciate over the next 12 month time horizon. 

Under Review The rating is temporarily placed under review until further information is disclosed. 

Tender 
Leede Jones Gable Inc. recommends that investors tender to an existing public offer for the securities in 

the absence of a superior competing offer. 

Not Rated Leede Jones Gable Inc. does not provide research coverage of the relevant issuer. 

 

 

Ratings Distribution 

RECOMMENDATION 
NO. OF 

COMPANIES 
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Buy 7 46.7% 

Speculative Buy 6 40.0% 

Hold 2 13.3% 

Sell - - 

Tender - - 

Under Review - - 

 

 

Historical Target Price 

 

Date Target ($) Rating

11 Jan 2021 C$1.75 Buy

22 Mar 2021 C$2.50 Buy
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